

ITEM NO.59

COURT NO.3

SECTION IV-D

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).19691-19700/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 25-03-2025 in CWP No. 13124/2016 25-03-2025 in CWP No. 19913/2014 25-03-2025 in CWP No. 1313/2015 25-03-2025 in CWP No. 19829/2019 25-03-2025 in CWP No. 10128/2015 25-03-2025 in CWP No. 24779/2016 25-03-2025 in CWP No. 19099/2017 25-03-2025 in CWP No. 7064/2015 25-03-2025 in CWP No. 12819/2014 25-03-2025 in CWP No. 9919/2015 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh]

STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

HARI NATH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 24551/2025 (IV-D)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.)

SLP(C) No. 23397/2025 (IV-D)

SLP(C) No. 25140-25141/2025 (IV-D)

SLP(C) No. 26837-26841/2025 (IV-D)

SLP(C) No. 26827-26828/2025 (IV-D)

SLP(C) No. 26833/2025 (IV-D)

SLP(C) No. 26829-26832/2025 (IV-D)

SLP(C) No. 26834-26836/2025 (IV-D)

SLP(C) No. 26982/2025 (IV-D)

SLP(C) No. 27617-27618/2025 (IV-D)

SLP(C) No. 31522/2025 (IV-D)

SLP(C) No. 29540-29544/2025 (IV-D)

SLP(C) No. 29545-29547/2025 (IV-D)

SLP(C) No. 29548/2025 (IV-D)

SLP(C) No. 31122/2025 (IV-D)

SLP(C) No. 31137/2025 (IV-D)

SLP(C) No. 31138/2025 (IV-D)

SLP(C) No. 31126-31136/2025 (IV-D)

SLP(C) No. 31123/2025 (IV-D)

SLP(C) No. 31124/2025 (IV-D)

SLP(C) No. 31139-31142/2025 (IV-D)

SLP(C) No. 31125/2025 (IV-D)

SLP(C) No. 33264-33267/2025 (IV-D)

SLP(C) No. 28072-28074/2025 (IV-D)

SLP(C) No. 33028-33029/2025 (IV-D)

SLP(C) No. 33027/2025 (IV-D)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.)

SLP(C) No. 33026/2025 (IV-D)

SLP(C) No. 30945/2025 (IV-D)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. IA No. 232531/2025 - APPLICATION FOR
SUBSTITUTION IA No. 232537/2025 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT)

SLP(C) No. 33023/2025 (IV-D)

SLP(C) No. 33022/2025 (IV-D)

SLP(C) No. 33017/2025 (IV-D)

SLP(C) No. 33018-33021/2025 (IV-D)

SLP(C) No. 30117-30118/2025 (IV-D)

SLP(C) No. 33015/2025 (IV-D)

SLP(C) No. 28283/2025 (IV-D)

SLP(C) No. 24553/2025 (IV-D)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.)

SLP(C) No. 26316-26321/2025 (IV-D)

SLP(C) No. 29335-29342/2025 (IV-D)

SLP(C) No. 26985/2025 (IV-D)

SLP(C) No. 29331/2025 (IV-D)

SLP(C) No. 29343/2025 (IV-D)

SLP(C) No. 29326-29329/2025 (IV-D)

SLP(C) No. 29330/2025 (IV-D)

SLP(C) No. 32815/2025 (IV-D)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.)

SLP(C) No. 32827-32828/2025 (IV-D)

SLP(C) No. 32830-32833/2025 (IV-D)

SLP(C) No. 32814/2025 (IV-D)

SLP(C) No. 32829/2025 (IV-D)

SLP(C) No. 32810-32813/2025 (IV-D)

Date : 24-11-2025 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIJAY BISHNOI

For Petitioner(s) :Mr. R. Venkataramani, AGI
Mr. Lokesh Sinhal, Sr. A.A.G.
Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR
Ms. Sabarni Som, Adv.
Mr. Aman Dev Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Gaj Singh, Adv.
Mr. Kartik Dey, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :Mr. R. S. Mamli, Adv.
Mr. Shish Pal Laler, Adv.
Mr. Bhavdeep Mamli, Adv.
Mr. Bhavdeep Singh Mamli, Adv.

Mr. Hitesh Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Atul, Adv.
Ms. Preeti Kumari, Adv.
Mr. Vedant Pradhan, Adv.
Mr. Chaman Prakash, Adv.
Mr. Pranav Singh Gautam, Adv.
Mr. R. C. Kaushik, AOR
Mr. Hardik Giri, Adv.
Mr. Naveen, Adv.

Ms. Jaikriti S. Jadeja, AOR
Mr. Anish R Shah, Adv.
Ms. Juhi Bhargava, Adv.

Mr. Rajive Bhalla, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Yash, Adv.
Ms. Gauri Bedi, Adv.
Mr. Divyansh Misra, Adv.
Mr. Rohit Pandey, Adv.
Ms. Neha Verma, Adv.
Mr. Shubham Bhalla, AOR

Mr. R. C. Kaushik, AOR

Ms. Jaikriti S. Jadeja, AOR

Mr. Shubham Bhalla, AOR

Mr. Dharmendra Kumar Sinha, AOR

Mr. Himanshu Sharma, AOR
Mr. Arun Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Kamlesh, Adv.
Mr. Sandeep Singh, Adv.

Mr. Kaushik Laik, AOR

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Sharma, AOR

Mr. Siddharth Mittal, AOR
Mr. Abhijeet Varshney, Adv.

Ms. Anurag Rana, Adv.
Mr. Vedant Pradhan, AOR
Mr. Dushyant Mudgil, Adv.
Mr. Dushyant Mudgil, Adv.

Mr. R. C. Kaushik, AOR

Ms. Jaikriti S. Jadeja, AOR

Mr. Shubham Bhalla, AOR

Mr. Dharmendra Kumar Sinha, AOR

Mr. Himanshu Sharma, AOR

Mr. Kaushik Laik, AOR

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Sharma, AOR

Mr. Siddharth Mittal, AOR

Mr. Vedant Pradhan, AOR

Mr. Kaushik Laik, AOR

Mr. Deepak Sonak, Adv.

Mr. Ashay Kaushik, Adv.

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Sharma, AOR

Mr. Siddharth Mittal, AOR

Mr. Abhijeet Varshney, Adv.

Mr. Sumit Kumar Sharma, Adv.

Mrs. Shilpa G Mittal, Adv.

Mr. R. C. Kaushik, AOR

Ms. Jaikriti S. Jadeja, AOR

Mr. Shubham Bhalla, AOR

Mr. Dharmendra Kumar Sinha, AOR

Mr. Himanshu Sharma, AOR

Mr. Kaushik Laik, AOR

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Sharma, AOR

Mr. Siddharth Mittal, AOR

Mr. Vedant Pradhan, AOR

Mr. Ankur, Adv.

Mr. Alok Vajpayee, AOR

Mr. Bacha Babu Mistry, Adv.
Ms. Mohini Singh, Adv.
Ms. Ritika, Adv.

Mr. Hardeep L. Saini, Adv.
Mr. Surinder Singh, Adv.
Mr. Anand Gupta, Adv.

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R**

1. Applications for substitution to bring on record the legal representatives of the sole deceased respondent and setting aside abatement in Special Leave Petition (C) No. 30945 of 2025 are allowed.
2. Cause title be amended accordingly.
3. Issue notice to the legal representatives of the deceased respondent.
4. There is service issue in this batch of petitions. However, learned counsel for the petitioners requested for service by paper publication because a number of respondents are there and service through normal mode may not be possible. Some of the respondents are represented before this Court.
5. Considering the aforesaid, we accept the prayer by paper publication in two daily newspapers, namely, "Dainik Bhaskar" and "Dainik Jagran", (Both Hindi Newspapers) widely circulated in the area on receiving notice from the Registry within two weeks. The Registry shall specify the date for appearance of the parties, i.e., 30.01.2026 in the said notice.
6. Parties are at liberty to file counter affidavit. If they do not have copy of the petition, they may receive the same from

the petitioners.

7. In the meantime, the respondents shall not pursue the contempt proceedings pending before the High Court.

8. List on 30.01.2026.

(GULSHAN KUMAR ARORA)
AR-CUM-PS

(NAND KISHOR)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR