

ITEM NO.52+63

COURT NO.3

SECTION IV-D

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).19691-19700/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 25-03-2025 in CWP No. 13124/2016 25-03-2025 in CWP No. 19913/2014 25-03-2025 in CWP No. 1313/2015 25-03-2025 in CWP No. 19829/2019 25-03-2025 in CWP No. 10128/2015 25-03-2025 in CWP No. 24779/2016 25-03-2025 in CWP No. 19099/2017 25-03-2025 in CWP No. 7064/2015 25-03-2025 in CWP No. 12819/2014 25-03-2025 in CWP No. 9919/2015 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh]

STATE OF HARYANA &amp; ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

HARI NATH &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 24551/2025 (IV-D)  
FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

SLP(C) No. 23397/2025 (IV-D)

SLP(C) No. 25140-25141/2025 (IV-D)

SLP(C) No. 26837-26841/2025 (IV-D)

SLP(C) No. 26827-26828/2025 (IV-D)

SLP(C) No. 26833/2025 (IV-D)

SLP(C) No. 26829-26832/2025 (IV-D)

SLP(C) No. 26834-26836/2025 (IV-D)

SLP(C) No. 26982/2025 (IV-D)

SLP(C) No. 27617-27618/2025 (IV-D)

SLP(C) No. 31522/2025 (IV-D)

SLP(C) No. 29540-29544/2025 (IV-D)

SLP(C) No. 29545-29547/2025 (IV-D)

SLP(C) No. 29548/2025 (IV-D)

SLP(C) No. 31122/2025 (IV-D)

SLP(C) No. 31137/2025 (IV-D)

SLP(C) No. 31138/2025 (IV-D)

SLP(C) No. 31126-31136/2025 (IV-D)

SLP(C) No. 31123/2025 (IV-D)

SLP(C) No. 31124/2025 (IV-D)

SLP(C) No. 31139-31142/2025 (IV-D)

SLP(C) No. 31125/2025 (IV-D)

SLP(C) No. 33264-33267/2025 (IV-D)

SLP(C) No. 28072-28074/2025 (IV-D)

SLP(C) No. 33028-33029/2025 (IV-D)

SLP(C) No. 33027/2025 (IV-D)  
FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

SLP(C) No. 33026/2025 (IV-D)

SLP(C) No. 30945/2025 (IV-D)  
FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

SLP(C) No. 33023/2025 (IV-D)

SLP(C) No. 33022/2025 (IV-D)

SLP(C) No. 33017/2025 (IV-D)

SLP(C) No. 33018-33021/2025 (IV-D)

SLP(C) No. 30117-30118/2025 (IV-D)

SLP(C) No. 33015/2025 (IV-D)

SLP(C) No. 28283/2025 (IV-D)

SLP(C) No. 24553/2025 (IV-D)

**FOR ADMISSION and I.R.**

**SLP(C) No. 26316-26321/2025 (IV-D)**

**SLP(C) No. 29335-29342/2025 (IV-D)**

**SLP(C) No. 26985/2025 (IV-D)**

**SLP(C) No. 29331/2025 (IV-D)**

**SLP(C) No. 29343/2025 (IV-D)**

**SLP(C) No. 29326-29329/2025 (IV-D)**

**SLP(C) No. 29330/2025 (IV-D)**

**SLP(C) No. 32815/2025 (IV-D)  
FOR ADMISSION and I.R.**

**SLP(C) No. 32827-32828/2025 (IV-D)**

**SLP(C) No. 32830-32833/2025 (IV-D)**

**SLP(C) No. 32814/2025 (IV-D)**

**SLP(C) No. 32829/2025 (IV-D)**

**SLP(C) No. 32810-32813/2025 (IV-D)**

**SLP(C) No. 34815/2025 (IV-D)  
FOR ADMISSION and I.R.**

**SLP(C) No. 34807-34808/2025 (IV-D)**

**SLP(C) No. 34809/2025 (IV-D)**

**SLP(C) No. 34806/2025 (IV-D)**

**SLP(C) No. 34811-34814/2025 (IV-D)**

**SLP(C) No. 34816/2025 (IV-D)**

**SLP(C) No. 34817/2025 (IV-D)**

**SLP(C) No. 34810/2025 (IV-D)**

**SLP(C) No. 4178/2026 (IV-B)**

SLP(C) No. 34701/2025 (IV-D)

SLP(C) No. 4182/2026 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 4179/2026 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 4180-4181/2026 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 4183/2026 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 4184/2026 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 4186-4194/2026 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 37708-37714/2025 (IV-D)

IA No. 275213/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

SLP(C) No. 38721/2025 (IV-D)

IA No. 298403/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

SLP(C) No. 38716-38720/2025 (IV-D)

SLP(C) No. 38724-38726/2025 (IV-D)

SLP(C) No. 38715/2025 (IV-D)

SLP(C) No. 38714/2025 (IV-D)

SLP(C) No. 38722-38723/2025 (IV-D)

SLP(C) No. 38727/2025 (IV-D)

SLP(C) No. 676/2026 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 1724-1726/2026 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 1721-1722/2026 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 1727-1732/2026 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 1733/2026 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 4253/2026 (IV-B)

(IA No. 7295/2026 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION IA No. 7298/2026 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT)

SLP(C) No. 4828/2026 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 4829/2026 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 3959/2026 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 8681-8696/2026 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 8775/2026 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 8776-8778/2026 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 8779-8783/2026 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 8854/2026 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 13380/2026

(IA No. 112898/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date : 04-05-2026 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ATUL S. CHANDURKAR

For Petitioner(s) :Mr. Ajay Veer Singh,, Adv.  
Mrs. Mamta Jain, Adv.  
Mr. .uday Ram Bokadia, Adv.  
Mr. Shubham Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Pratikshajain, Adv.  
Mr. Nishant Singh, AOR

Mr. R. Venkatramani, AGI  
Mr. Lokesh Sinhal, Sr. A.A.G.  
Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR  
Mr. Kartikay Aggarwal, Adv.  
Ms. Sabarni Som, Adv.  
Mr. Aman Dev Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Nikunj Gupta, Adv.

Mr. R. C. Kaushik, AOR

Mr. Ankur, Adv.  
Mr. Deepak Joshi, AOR  
Ms. Komal, Adv.  
Mr. Parth Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Vaibhav Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Anuj Bishnoi, Adv.

Mr. Sandeep Pandey, Adv.  
Mr. Sanjay Sharma, Adv.

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Shish Pal Laler, Adv.  
Mr. R. S. Mamli, Adv.  
Mr. Bhavdeep Mamli, Adv.  
Mr. Hitesh Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Atul, Adv.  
Mr. Vedant Pradhan, Adv.  
Ms. Preeti Kumari, Adv.  
Mr. Hardik Giri, Adv.  
Mr. Naveen, Adv.  
Mr. Anurag Agarwal, Adv.  
Mrs. Suman Lata, Adv.  
Mr. Pranav Singh Gautam, Adv.  
Mr. Shivam Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Sanjay Maurya, Adv.  
Mr. Naman Singh, Adv.  
Mr. R. C. Kaushik, AOR

Mr. Ishwar Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Gopal Singh, AOR

Mr. Kaushik Laik, AOR  
Mr. Deepak Sonak, Adv.  
Mr. Ashay Kaushik, Adv.

Ms. Jaikriti S. Jadeja, AOR  
Mr. Aamer Shah, Adv.

Mr. Rajesh Arora, Adv.  
Mr. Dinesh Verma, Adv.  
Mrs. Honey Verma, Adv.  
Mr. Harsh Gupta, Adv.  
Ms. Goldy Goyal, AOR

Mr. Js Maanipur, Adv.  
Ms. Priyanjali Singh, AOR

Mr. Ranbir Singh Yadav, AOR  
Mr. Yogesh Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Prateek Yadav, Adv.

Miss Priyanka Terdal, AOR

Mr. Karan Chahar, Adv.  
Mrs. Pooja Chahar, Adv.

Mrs. Jyoti Chahar, Adv.  
Mr. Shashi Bhushan, Adv.  
Mr. Gaurav Meghwal, Adv.  
Ms. Bharti Badesra, AOR

Mr. Bijo Mathew Joy, AOR  
Ms. Gifty Marium Joesph, Adv.

Mr. Milind Kumar, AOR

Mr. Himanshu Sharma, AOR  
Mrs. Aditi Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Arun Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Digvijay Singh Raghav, Adv.  
Mr. Varun Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Kamlesh, Adv.  
Ms. Richa Attrey, Adv.  
Mr. Sandeep Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Sneha Singh, Adv.

Mr. Subodh Kumar Pathak, Adv.  
Mr. Vinod K. soni, Adv.  
Mr. Pawan Kumar Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Dharmendra Kumar Sinha, AOR

Mr. Ravinder Rana, Adv.  
Mr. Arvind Gupta, AOR  
Mr. Hardeep Saini, Adv.  
Mr. Ritick, Adv.  
Mr. Surinder Singh, Adv.

Mr. Ananta Prasad Mishra, AOR

Mr. Jitesh Malik, Adv.  
Mr. Jatin Hooda, Adv.  
Mr. Abhaya Nath Das, Adv.  
Mr. K Sree Krishna, Adv.  
Ms. Swagoti Batchas, Adv.  
Mr. Satish Kumar, AOR

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Sharma, AOR  
Mr. Kartik Devansh, Adv.  
Ms. T. Geetha, Adv.

Ms. Pallvi Hooda, Adv.  
Mr. Yuvraj Nandal, Adv.  
Ms. Kavya Manuja, Adv.  
Dr. Surender Singh Hooda, AOR

Mr. Madhav Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. G. Balaji, AOR  
Mr. B.s.jakhar, Adv.  
Ms. Bhawna Jakhar, Adv.

Mr. Sushil Kamboj, Adv.  
Ms. Neetu Prashar, Adv.  
Mr. L. Srinivasulu, AOR

Mr. Jasbir Singh Malik, Adv.  
Ms. Prachi Sohi, Adv.  
Ms. Nitika Dubey, Adv.  
Ms. Pooja Devi, Adv.  
Ms. Niharika Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Varun Punia, AOR

Mr. Karan Dewan, Adv.  
Ms. Aanchal Jain, AOR  
Mr. Kartik Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Ambhoj Kumar Sinha, AOR  
Ms. Monika Ghai, Adv.  
Mr. Sharad Aggarwal, Adv.

Mr. P. N. Puri, AOR  
Ms. Ritta Dewan Puri, Adv.

Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR  
Mr. Manoj Kumar Jha, Adv.  
Mr. Kunal Kumar Bhati, Adv.  
Ms. Kunchit Goel, Adv.  
Ms. Mythili S, Adv.  
Mr. Venkata Raghu Mannepalli, Adv.  
Mr. Ramprasad H. Alva B, Adv.

Mr. Rakesh Kumar-i, AOR  
Ms. Jyoti Khurana, Adv.  
Mr. Ujjwal, Adv.  
Mr. Vikas Khera, Adv.

Mr. Manish Rohilla, AOR  
Mr. Pradeep Kumar Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Abhishek Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Aman Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Mahesh Arasu, Adv.

Mr. Tarun Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Suryansh Jamwal, Adv.  
Mr. Devansh Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Kedar Nath Tripathy, AOR

Mr. Pawan Arora, Adv.  
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

Mr. Arvind Kumar Gupta, AOR  
Mr. Abhiesumat Gupta, Adv.

Dr. Anurag Rana, Adv.  
Mr. Shish Pal Laler, Adv.  
Mr. Vedant Pradhan, AOR  
Mr. Hitesh Kumar, Adv.  
Ms. Maduravalli G, Adv.  
Mr. Pranav Singh Gautam, Adv.  
Mr. Rohit, Adv.  
Mr. Hardik Giri, Adv.  
Mr. Dharmender Singh, Adv.

Mr. Himanshu Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Manoj C. Mishra, AOR

Mr. Harshit Sethi, Adv.  
Mr. Nikhil Jain, AOR  
Ms. Mansi Tripathi, Adv.  
Ms. Divya Jain, Adv.

Mr. Vikas Verma, AOR  
Ms. Sapna Verma, Adv.  
Mr. Shafik Ahmed, Adv.  
Ms. Kavita Verma, Adv.  
Ms. Priya Verma, Adv.  
Mr. Naman Dwivedi, Adv.  
Mr. Varun Dutt Atri, Adv.  
Mr. Aniket Kumar Roy, Adv.  
Mr. Krish Mahajan, Adv.  
Ms. Vibha Singh, Adv.  
Dr. Vinod Kumar Goyal, Adv.

Mr. Ashay Kaushik, Adv.  
Mr. Deepak Sonak, Adv.  
Mr. Shoaib Khan, AOR

Mr. Rajive Bhalla, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Shubham Bhalla, AOR  
Mr. Yash, Adv.  
Mrs. Anchita Nayyar, Adv.

Mr. Alex Noel Dass, Adv.  
Ms. Ragini Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Aman Khatri, Adv.  
Mr. Rohit Pandey, Adv.  
Mr. Kamal Joshi, Adv.

Mr. Hitendra Nath Rath, AOR  
Ms. Laxmi, Adv.

Mr. Siddharth Mittal, AOR  
Mr. Abhijeet Varshany, Adv.  
Mr. Sumit Kumar Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Deepak Joshi, AOR

Mr. Ankur, Adv.  
Mr. Alok Vajpayee, Adv.  
Ms. Komal, Adv.  
Mr. Parth Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Puneet Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Vaibhav Mishra, Adv.  
Ms. Divya Jyoti, Adv.  
Mr. Anuj Bishnoi, Adv.  
Ms. Deepti Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Priyanshu Saini, Adv.

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R**

List in the month of August, 2026.

**(GULSHAN KUMAR ARORA)  
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

**(NAND KISHOR)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**